DUAL COMPLETIONS AND DOWNHOLE COMMING-
LING, RIO ARRIBA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

CASE 6800: CAULKINS OIL COMPANY FOR J
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CAULKINS OIL CO.

Post Office Box 780 "

Farmington, New Mexico 87401
October 13, 1980

Mr. Frank Chavez

0il Conservation Division
1000 Rio Brazos Road
Aztec, New Mexico

\Re: Downhole Commingled Production
} Caulkins 0il Company

= State A 268E

\ Uitit P Section 16 206N oW

" . Rio Arriba County, New Mexico

Y
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Dear Mr. Chavez:

Following are resnlts o

F
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After all zones were fractured and cleaned up, 7' Packer and
Retrievable Bridge Plug were run in hole with Bridge Plug set
below Mesa Verde perforations and Packer set above Mesa Verde
perforations. Well was then shut in for 48 hours.

Mesa Verde Shut In Pressure 11404

Chacra Shut In Pressure 10204#

Opencd Mesa Verde to atmosphere for 3 hours. Gas gauged 307 MCFPD
with small show of oil.

Opened Chacra to atmosphere for 3 hours. Gas gauged 201 MCFPD
with no show of oil.

From results of above tests we recommend following breakdown
for future produccion:

Chacra zone 42% of all Gas
Mega Verde zone 58% of all Gas and

100% of all Oil.

Yours veru [ EAY §

7 > \\
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7 7
Charles Verquer, Superirntendent
Caulkins 0il Company



CAULKINS OIL CO. N

Post Office Box 780 '
Farmington, New Mexico 87401 September 29, 1980

Mr. Frank Chavez

0il Conscrvation Division
1000 Rio Brazos Road
Aztec, New Mexico

Re: Downhole Commingled Production
X Caulkins 0il Company
! Breech 346

i NP I L ) YA
Unit A Section 22 LU0

[y}
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Dear Mr., Chavez: k! s

\

\ : g
Following are results ‘of tests takea on Chacra and Mesa Verde
zones before comminglikg well.,

After all zones were fractured and clcaned up, 5%" Packer and
Retrievabie Bridge Plug were run in hole with Bridge Plug set
below Mesa Verde perforations and Packer set above Mesa Verde
perforations., Well was then shut in for 48 hours.

Mesa Verde Shut In Pressure 9564#
Chacra Shut In Pressure 926#

i MUMNRAG b

Opened Mesa Verde to atmosphere for 3 hours. Gas gauged 291MCFPD
with small show of oil.

Opened Chacra to atmosphere for 3 hours. (Cas gauged 216MCFPD
with no show of oil.

From results of above tests we recommend following breakdown
for future production:

Chacra zone 42% of all Gas
Mesa Verde zone 58% of all Gas and
100% of all 0Oil.

Yours v truly, A
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Charles Verquer, Superingendent
Caulkins 0il Company
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OO0 Rio Brazos Road

0il Conservation Division
Aztec, New Mexico
Caulkins 0il Company

i RIVAIRI . I Breech E S54E
Vo L o Unit P Section 4 25N 6W
CKL?I - . Rio Arriba County, New Mexico

Mr. Frank Chavez
[ T i \ Re: Downhole Commingled Production
\ o

Dear Mc. Chavez:
Foilowing are regulte of testg talen on Ch
1.

zones before commingiing wel

Post Office Box 780 X
Farmington, New Mexico 87401
October 13, 1980
%
i After all zones were fractured and cleaned up, 7" Packev and
I Retrievable Bridge Plug were run in hole with Bridge Plug set
below Mesa Verde perferations and Packer set above Mesa Verde
! perforations. Well was then shut in for 48 hours.
Mesa Verde Shut In Pressure 10104
Chacra Shut In Pressure 9914

Opened M2sa Verde to atmosphere for 3 hours. Gas gauged 161 MCFPD
with small show of oil

Opened Chacra tc atmosphere for 3 hours. Gas gauged 83 MCFPD with
no show of oil.

From results of above tests we recommend following breakdown
for future production:

Chacra zone 34% of all Gas
Mesa Verde zon. 66% of all Qas and

100% of all 0il

Yours verv trulwy

{
/
- / .

Charles Verquer, Superintendent
Caulkins 0Oil Company
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CAULKINS OIL CO.

Post Office Box 780
Farmington, New Mexico 87401
October 13, 1980

Mr. Frank Chavez

0il Conservation Divisien
1000 Rio Brazos Road
Aztec, New Mexico

Lol
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i v , .
0eT 2 IR0 t J Re: Downhole Commingled Production

\ T2 P Caulkins 0il Company
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Rio Arriba County, New Mexico
Dear Mr. Chavez:

Fellowing are results of tests taken on Chacra and Mega Verde
zones before commingling well. |

After all zeones were fractured and cleaned up, 7" Packer and
Retrievable Bridge Plug were rur in hole with Bridge Plug set
below Mesa Verde perforations and Packer set above Mesa Verde
perforations. Well was then shut in for 48 hours.

Mesa Verde Shut In Pressure 10457
Chacra Shut In Pressure 1003#

Opened Mesa Verde to atmoshpere for 3 hours. Gas gauged 189 MC PB
with small show of oil,

IL Con.
DIST. 3

Opened Chacra to atmosphere for 3 hours., Gas gauged 92 MCFPD with
no show of oil,

From results of above tests we recommend following breakdown for
future production:

Chacra zone 32% of all Gas
Mesa Verde zore 68% of all Gas and
100% of all 0il

Yours v€ry truly, =~

Gl Clegecee

Charles Verquer, Superifitendent
Caulkins 0il Company
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S STATE OF NEW MEXICO |

A ENERGY ano MINERALS DEPARTMENT

OlL CONSERVATICON DIVISION

BRUCE KING POST OFFICE BOX 2088
GOVEIINDH STATE LANUD OFFICE BUILDING
L ARQY KELINE Fabhruarv 20, 1080 BANTA FL NEW MIXIC0 87501
L su).!s':bw-ru-h 4 ’ (505 827-2434
Re: CASE NO. 6800
M=. Thomas Kellahin ORDER NO. EKR=62Z%t6

Kellahin & Kellahin
Attorneys at Law '
Post Office Rox 1769

- d -
Santa Fe, Mew Mexico

Applicant:

Caulkins 0il Company

Dear Sir:

Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced
Division order recently entered in the subject case.

7

'JOE D. RAMEY
Director

JDR/f4

Copy ot order alsc sent to:

Hobbs OCD ¥,
Artesia OCD
Aztec 0OCD

R
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
EHERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT
7IL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING

CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
DIVISION FOR THL PURPOSE OF
CONSIDERING:

CASE NO. 680¢C
Order No., R-6266

AFPLICATION OF CAULKINS OIL COMPANY
FOR A DUAL COMPLITION AND DOWNHOLE
COMMINGLING, RIC ARRIBA COUNTY,
NEW MEXICO.

ROER OF THE DIVISION

(i)

BY THE DIVISION:

This cause came on for haanring a+ 0 a_m S P

VoS o)
B - 1 - whSMe wWai MG MLAAL

¥
1980, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Richard L.
Stamets.

N
Qv

NOW, on this 3134 day of February, 1980, the Division
Director, having cons¥aered the testimony, the record, and the
recomnendations of the Examiner, and being fully adviged in the

premises,

FINDS:

{1} That due public notice having heen given as reguired
by law, the Division has jurisdiction of this cause and the
subject matter thereof,

{2} That the applicant. Caulkins 0il Comnany sacks
authority to dually complete its Breech "E™ Wells Nos. 83-E
located in Unit L of Section 5 and 54-E and 68~E located in
Units P and L of Section 4; Breech “A* No. 268~FE located in Unit
P of Section 16; and Breech "D" No. 346 located in Unit A of
Section 22, all in Township 26 North, Range 6 West, in such a
manner as to produce gas from the Dazkota formation and com-~
mingled Chacra and Mesaverde production through parallel strings
"of tubing in each of said wells.

(3) That the mechanics of the proposed dual complations
are feasible and in accord with good ccnservation practices.

(4) That from the Chacra zone, each of the subject wells
i3 expected to be capable of marginal production only.
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Cage No. 8800
Order HNo. R=b266

om the Mesavarde zone, ea
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al production

o be {lpr‘l,".’l‘.?

{(6) That the proposed commingling may result in the re-
covery of additional hydrocarbons from each of the subject

pcols, thereby preventing waste, and will not violate correla-
tive rights.

{7/) That the reservoir characteristics of each of the
sutiect zones are such that underground waste would not be
caused by the proposed commingling provided that no such

commingled well is shut-in for an extended period.

(8) That to afford the Division the opportuuity to assess
the potential for waste and to expeditiously order appropriate
remedial action, the operator should notify the Aztec district
office of the Division any time any of the sukiect wells ia
shut-in for 7 consecutive days.

(9) That in order to allocate the commingled production
to each of the commingled zones in the wells, applicant should
consult with the superviscor of the Aztec district office of
the Divisgion and determine an allocation formula for csach of
the production zones.

(10) That approval of the subject application will prevent
waste and protect correlative rights,

IT IS5 THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That the applicant, Caulkins 0il Company, is herebv
anthorizad ¢S compliete its Breech *E® Walle Moz, 23=E 1scated
in Unit L of Section 5 and 54~E and 68-E located in Units P
and L of Section 43 Breech "A™ No. 268~E located in Unit P of
Section 16; and Breech "D® No. 346 located in Unit A of Section
22, all in Township 26 North, Pange § Wesi, Rio Arriba County,
New Mexico, as dual completions {conventional) to produce gas
from the Dakota formation through one string of tubing and to
produce commingled Chacra and Mesaverde production through a
parailel string of tubing, with separation of the Dakota zone
from the commingled zones to be achleved by means of a packer
in each of said wells.

PROVIDED HOWEVER, that the applicant shall complete, operate,

and produce saild well in accordance with the provisions cf Rule
112-A of the Division Rules and Regulations insofar as saild ruie
is not inconsistent with this order;
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Came jic. 063603
Order YNo. R-6266

PROVIDED FURTHER, that the applicant shall take packer
ieslkage ¢33ts Updn coOmpleiion and annually thereafter during
the Deliverability Test Periad for sither the Sianco rMesaverde
2r Basin-Dakota Poonl.

(2) That the applicant, Caulkins 0il Company, is further
authorized to commingle Chacra and Mesaverde production within
the wellbore of sanh of gaid walls,

{3) That the applicant shall consiult with the Supervisor
of the Aztec district office of the Division and determine an
allocation formula for the allecation of production to each
zone in sgach of the subject wells.

(4) That the operator of the subject wells shall imme~
diately notify the Nivision's Aztec district office any time
any of the wells has been shut-in for 7 consecutive days and
shall concurrently present, tc the Division, a plan for remedial
action.

(5} That jurisdicticn of this cause is retained for the
entry of such further orders as the Division may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Maxico, on the day
abowve ‘agignated.

nd year herein-

n
o

_STATE OF NEW MEXICO

dIL CONSERVATIGR—EFVISION
 i7@@;4P%§2777

JOE D.MéAHEY

-/ Director

-

fda/
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
STATE LAND OFFICE BLDG.
SANTA T'L., NEW MEXICO
30 January 1980
EXAMINER HEARING
)
IN THE MATTLCR OF: )
)
Applicaticn of Caulkins ©il Company ) CASE
for dunal completion and dovnhole ) £gnn
Cominiig iy, Rio Arriba County, MNew )
Mexlco. )
)
BEFORE: Richard L. Stamets
TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING
APPEARANCES
For the 0il Conservation Ernest L. Padilla, Esqg.

Division:

For the Applicant:

Legal Counsel to the Division
State Land Office Bldg.
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

W. Thomas Kellahin,
KELLAHIN & KELLAHIN
500 Don Gaspar

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Esqg.
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SALLY W. BOYD, C.S.R.
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Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
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MR. STAMETS: We'll call next Case 6800.

MR. PADILLA: Application of Caulkins
0il Company for dual completion and downhole commrinaling,
Rio Arriba County, New Mexico.

MR. KELLAHIN: If the Examiner please,
I'd the record to reflect that same appearances 1in this
case for Caulkins 0Oil Company, that Mr. Vergquer has already

been sworn and gualified asan expert witness.

;;;;

CHARLES VERQUER
being called as a witness and having been previously sworn

upon his cath, testified as follows, to-wit:

DIRECT EXAMINATION
RY MR. KELTAHTN:

0. Mr. Verquer, would you turn to what we've
marked as Exhibit Number One and identify that plat for’
us?

A This is a map of the -~ section map of
all the Caulkins prcperties with the various things listed
orn them. The five wells that we are proposing this com-
mingling, are identified by the red arrow. The four wells
that have the --

0. Let me ask you for a moment, Mr. Verquer,

)
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SALLY W. BOYD. C.S.R.

Rt. 1 Box 193-F
Santa Fe, New Mexicc 87501

Phone (505) 455-7409
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24
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the wells indicated by the five red arrows are all the wells

that arc subjeci Lo this apvlication?
A That 1s correct.
. - ]
0. Now, what do you desire to do with the
4
!
wells? |
|
A We deslire to commingle the Chacra and

Mesaverde zones above the permanent type packer and then havel|
the well dually completed in the Dakota zone and the Dakcta
flowing tc the surface through 2-3/8ths tubing, and the com-
mingled zones flowing to the surface through a separate
string of tubinag, more than likely 1-1/4.

0. All right. Ilet's start with the well
indicated by the red arrow in Section number 5 and describe
for me the current status of that well?

A 583-M was originally a Tocito well that
had been plugged back to the Chacra and is now producing as
a single Chacra well frcm the zone at approximately 4000 feet

Q. All right, and if vyou'll go to Section
4 now and lcok at the 68-& well, what's the current status
of that well?

A That well is a Tocito injection well.

It has been temporarily abandoned for rcucghly fifteen years,
waiting for the infill Dakota drilling order to be passed.

0. If you'll look at the location in Sec-

tion 4 where yvou've designated 54-~E, what is that?
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A That is a prorosed new well. We have it

staked for 1980 development well and it would be a Dakota

infill well.

0 Let's look down in Section 16 at the
location indicated 268-E. What's that?

A. It's a new ~-- a new well proposed forxr

1980 to be drilled and completed in the Chacra Mesaverde-
Dakota.

now and what

A The 346 well in the northeast gquarter
is a Dakota well, has 5-1/2 casing cemented so that it can
In fact it's cemented

be completed in the Chacra-Mesaverde.

to the surface, and it can be completed in the Chacra-Mesa-

verde and we propose to commingle the two zones above a
packer and producce the Dakocta through 1-1,/4 EUE tubing from

below the packer and the Chacra-Mesaverde from ahove i+
through 1-1/4 tubing.
0. Is it a common occurrence in this area,

Mr. Verquer, to commingle the production in the Chacra-Mesa-

verde?

A I have started it in the last -- over
the last -- last year was the first time it had been done.
I have four wells identified in the map that are now com-

pleted in the Chacra-Mesaverde.




SALLY W. BOYD, C.S.R.
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Q How are those wells 1dentified? 3
A With a red circle. :

0 And all four of those wells, as I under-
g
. i

stand 1it, are currently completed as commingled Chacra-Mesa-
i

verde wells? f
!

|

A, Yes, sir, they are.

I

0 What do the three red squares indicate? |

|

N Thaoa +hvyoo »ooAd critravar Aavn viheoawm T o ~Aama i

L3} The three red sguarcs are whoen I came |

pefore the Commission to -~ or Divisinn to -~ for permission

to commingle the Chacra-Mesaverde wellis., those were alisn
approved, and they just have not been completed in the ChacraF
Mesaverde.

Q If you'll turn now to what we've marked
as Exhibit Number Two, would you identify that and summarize
the method of complietion for this well?

A, All right. This Exhibit Number
for 582-M in Section 5.

Well, we would deepen it and then set
a 4-1/2 inch liner to the Dakota, cemented, and then pro-
ceed and complete it with a packer set in the 7-inch below
the Mesaverde perforations to separate the Mesaverde-Chacra

from the little Model D permanent type prcduction packer.

Q. Turn to Exhibit Two-A and identify that.
A Two-A is the same procedure, except -——
well, it is -- we would run ~-- deepen it and run 4-1/2 inch
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liner from the present TD in that well and cement 1t and
then complete tha well in the Chacra-Mesaverde above a
packer. And on this well, the first well was cemented over
the -- over the Mesaverde already. This well will have to
be cemented behind the pipe before it can be complet2d in
the Mesaverde-Chacra.

0. All right, and identify Exhibit Number

ust a schem
drawing cf thc proposcd well completion. We propose to
drill 8-3/4 hole and set 7-inch casing to TD. It will be
mud drilled all the way, and then cemented in three staves,
so we'll cement it to the surface and perforate and com-
plete the well and set a packer below the Mesaverde, above

the Dakota, with tubing through the packer to produce the

the Mesaverde-Chacra to the surface.

Q. All right, sir, and Exhibit Number Two-Cj|

A It's the same as Two-B, except for the
well location. It's a new well to be drilled.

0. All right, and Exhibit Two-D.

A Two-D 1s the 346 Well in Section 22, has
the 5-1/2 casing in it. We would go in and set a bridge
plug above the Dakota and complete the Chacra-Mesaverde,

clean it up and test it, and go back and remove the bridge
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plug and set a packer, and then complete it with the con-
ventional dual with tubing through the packer seals and
separating the Mesaverde and Dakota.

0. All right. Now would vou turn to Ex-
hibit Number Three and summarize briefly the information

contained in that exhibit?

A Exhibit Number Three is a present condi-
ticn cof the well and where the cement is and wiai. we propose

Mesaverde.

0. Exhibit Three-A?

A. Three-A is Well No. 68-E. It's the
same, same information. Shows when it was abandoned as a
Tocito water injection well and also that the unorthodox

approval has been approved and then our proposal of how

we will do it.

The well does have a 5-1/2 inch liner
in it now. This one here is 90 feet long. We are going to
attempt to 4drill it out, but if that's not successful, we
will set a whipstock and to deepen the well to the Dakota.

0. Exhibit Three-B.

A Three-B is our proposed plan for the
new well, what our casing program is and where we plan to
complete it.

0. Exhibit Three-C.
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A Is the same as Threce-B for the new well,
268.

Q And Exhibit Three-D.

A The present condition of the well with

a 5-1/2 casing and how it's cemented and average monthly

production on the Dakota is 4-1/2 million, kind of a stinker,

and how we -- what we propose -- how we propose to complete

0. Would ycu turn to Exhibit Number Four,
d be &
to the Dakota for each of the wells?

A All right. In the case of the -- there
would be 320 acres dedicated; four of them are a1l infill
wells and they will be dedicated with the same as the other
one. I don't have it listed here but I do know by looking
at the map the way i1t would go.

The south half of the section is for
583.

Q All right, that's tbe 320-acre Dakota
dedication for that well?

A Yes, sir.

o And what is the acreage dedication for

the Chacra-Mesaverde?

A The Chacra would be the southwest gquarter

and the Mesaverde would be the same as the Dakota. On that

ainacniithnd MRS it et as SR ity Mahi Lo L oriait ; aaass s MR NSRS S



o

3.R.

.
e

SALLY W. BOYD,

2

Rt. ] Box 193-B
Santa Fe, New Mexico £7501

Phone (505) 455-7409

L}

10

1

12

13

14

15

16

17

"

19

21

24

583-M T did have the
in the southeast cor
to the south half.

WO W

C
o
r
’—‘
G
=
h
o
|
o
i
cr

section in both Mesa

Ty T A ~ +haAa ecratEhera
WY N/ A AN E LA = AAN A NS Wl A YY
for the Dakota and M

the Chacra.

we asked for in Case Number 6799.

~d 33
Qg L

¢t
i'
¢
o
e
e

1 1
LS=3N W By

A,

All

Page 10

east half dedicated to a Mesaverde well

ner, that dedication

and I have changed
It has been done.
1 right., Show me the
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All right, and the well in Section 16.

In Section 16 is the unorthodox location

That's the 268 State

e the south half of the northeast guartexn

You said unorthodox iocation.

I mean --

This is the non-standard proration unit.
-—- proration unit.

211 right.

Okay.

for the well in Section 22,

Now,

In Section 22 it is the east half of

211 right.

!
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NMow, for each of those proration units
for the well, is the ownership in common with the Chacra
and Mesaverde formations?

A Yes, it is.

0. We don't have any conflict with mineral
ownershiv of the Chacra and Mesaverde?

A. No, under every unit it is the same,

C. 211 right. Would you describe Exhibhit

Four,

o
i
D
]
in

D
J

>

Extibit Four is produc¢tion records for
the Chacra-Mesaverde cormingled of the four wells that were
circled on Exhibit Number One. As you'll nctice, 104 was
the first one that was completed. I have records from
October, '78, through December, '79, of the monthly pro-
duction.

0, This is commingled preoducti

A This is the total commingled production,
yes, sir. Then the other three wells, Z2Z4-A, 079, and Bl2z,

were all completed in 157% and they were turned on the line

in -~ the 224-A in November, and the commingled production
from the Chacra-Mesaverde is 1606 for the month and December
is 1903, which is not too bad for a Chacra-lesaverde. Vexy
surprised, in fact, I expected less from themn.

Those are on the west end of the pro-

~

perty, gquite a ways from these. They're much different than
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the wells that are close.

The 679 well, which is in Section 8, or
9 -- it's in Section 9, that wecll commingled in the Chacra-
Mesaverde, 1 was able to get a real gond cement jobh hehind
the pipe on the 7-inch and I believe that accounts for pro-
bably the difference in some of these Chacra-Mesaverdes.
These 0ld wells that have cement behind the vipe fram the

Or1 you have no probiems fracing them, but these that

e}
-
o]
a
=

-

~ ~ "
il A S L

and that's 2
to bottom, so I have no problems at all fracing those wells.
Q How would you propose to work out the

productions beltween the Chacra and Mesaverde formations?

2, I would propose that I test, complete

nd clean the wells up and test en

sult with the Aztec supervisor to come up with a split in
production. I've done that with the 224-A and A-12 and it's

by far the best wav,; not knowinag blind what they wilt do.

0. Based upon your experience, Mr. Verguer,
are the proposed downhole commingling of the Chacra and
Mesaverde formations an effective and efficient way to pro-

duce those formations?

A Yes. The econcmics of it, you couldn’'t

¢

produce or drill a well and complete them in the Chacra-
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Mesaverde and dual complete them and produce them separately.1

2 i It just s=ems to add enough gas to them to be able to carry
1
! . .
2 ; what little fluid the Mesaverde zone will make out of the
4 | hole and keeps them clean, and just makes a little bhit better
S efficient operation., It helps in the field to keep them on
6 .
the line.
7 0 In your copinion then will the proposed
8 downhele commingling of the Chacra and Mesaverde zones pose
8 anv ricek of Adamaging ocither frnrma+isn?
K7 - = e NSaNS pe L] e wdd A PR N AP R A ¥ Y
m‘ 10 A T 3 £ Lt -~ et T ol oo
@ = e 171 View O5n anie ell that T have com-
o i
e 1" .
E % E 9 pleted that way, I don't think so, no.
2%
— 8 §z§ 12 e . . .
3 :%E’ o In your mnpinion will it result in greater
% & S
5 .gf 13 . . .
# 8 ultimate recovery by commingling these zones rather than
» 1 _ i
producing them as a dual completion?
15 .
L, Yes, it will.
16 . 4 vom 2
¢ Were Exhibits One thirougnl Four prepared
17
by you?
18
A They were.
19 . - .
0. And in your opinion will approval of
20 . .« - . 3 13
this application be in the best interests of conservation,
21 . ) .
the prevention of waste, and the protection of correlative
22
rights?
23
A Yes.
- 24
MR, KELLAHIN: We move the introduction
25
of Exhibits One through Four.
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1 - . i
; MR. STAMETS: These exhibits will be !
2 1 i
I . Iy
admitted. i
3
4 CROSS EXAMINATION
5 wr £ C‘H‘\“‘“mﬁ_
BY MR. STAMETS:
é P s
0 Mr. Vergquer, on Exhibit Four I see
7 : . v
you've got some information on Wells 224-3 and A-12 on shut
8 I e L el b LT oA bkl AT A sdeem L L . IR Y .
|( 4il PLCOIULGD Qild PULCLILLALD MNCLWOCTH]L Ll Liicuvla alid ricoat
|
|
9 | wverde zcnes, but I don't sce Well YNo. 104 or 675 on there.
[ &
M = 10 Ts thore anv significance in +their Anlorisn?
4 3 I's ther any significance in thelrxy Aclotion”
O g©g
o os% 1 . .
> RER A Those were the first ones that I run in
QO =3
~ @ 3E3 12 .
3 T here and I gave you a proposed split and they passed on that,
& o
> ;EE 13
3 g so they were not tested in the subject case. I believe
@ " . o
this other way is the best way to test them.
15 _
") The evidence that you'wve secn so far
16 h 32 a_ Y 0 [ ] v . . - - - - e - ) . v
ingicates tnat tnhere’s not a grat deal OI qgirrerence 1n tie
17 , |
pressures or potentials between these two wells. |
" :
a There sure isn't. It surprised me that |
19
they were as close as they are.
20 . .
MR, STAMETS: Any other questions of this
21
witness? He may be excused.
2nyvthing further in this case?
The case will be taken under advisement.
24
25
(flearing concluded.)
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‘ PTLoTrmTr s Troltoation of Caullins !
i
|
j 1 ST - v n v ‘ tynta o eormineline :
|
i I
i » ' .
4 oo Tyriba Conpdae W LA IRPEN !l
,
5 I - PO - .
i L TTL AT 7Y the Ivaminer nlence,

ITE e yocoe T de o refloct thiat same anprerances in this
7 care for Caullins €11 Torpnny, that YMr Vercuer has already
8 Yoon svorn on’ cunlifd anan exrert witness.
9 MR, STIMITE: The record will so show.

-l
=d

CUARIES VIRCUTIR

12 . . o . . . ; .
Yeiro c¢alled 2e & witness and having been »nreviously sworn

- - P
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SALLY W. BOYD, C.5.R.

15
DITECT DYRMINATIOCN

16

SYXO MR, AT iae

17

)
3
=4
~
9
}1
=
0
a1

~, would yer turn to what we've

ra2rked as Trhibit Murder One and ifentify that plat for

tae
n

his

[

a map of the - section map of

21
21}l the Caulkins properties with the various things listed

cn themn. The five wells that we are vroposing this com-

[N
o,

riingling, are identified by the red azrrew. The four wells

>
b4
0]
(r
3
®
oY)
n
W

vou for z moment, Mr. Verquer,

e,
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12 & P yicht, Tet's start vith +he well
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indicated bv the red arrow ir fectien nurber 5 and describe
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SALLY W. BOYD, C.S.R.

14 -
16 TR s ;
48 RE3- was oricinally 2 Tocito well that

16 had Ln
1. w ST

1a ren plucged hack to the Chacre and is rnov producing as
17 inele O ©1% F £

a2 gincle Chacys well from e -~eone ot anprorireately 4000 feet|
*© 0 711 yight, and i€ vou'll oo te fection

19 o
4 now and® look at+ the 68-F el , vwha*'e the current status

20 cf that well?

21
B That well is a Toclto injection well.

T+ has been termporarilv abandoned €nr rcughlv fifteen years,

23 . .

valtine for *he infil! Pavota Arillinc order to be passed.

tio

e~

1t

n Sec-

3

0 I€ vonn'll lock =2+ the loo

tien 4 vhere vou've degieorsted 54-F, what 1s that?

-
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e 2 Dakeots oell, hro T-1/7 casing cemented so that it can
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13 ] . . \ . .
Lo corplated in the Chocra-Tosoverde. In fact it's cerented

!
SALLY W. BOYD, C.S.R.

“

-

to the surface, and it cor be completed in the Chacrea-Mesa-

15

verde and wo preopose e covrincle the two zones above a

16

IUL tuking from

“ P

aird oroduce the Dalicts through 1-1/

el

Yolew the packar and the Chavra-lessverde frorm above it

m |

19

q
-4
8]
[N
[

§)]

a corron ogcurrence in this area,

’J.

1%, Vercueyr, to cormingle the preduvckion in the Chacra-Mesa-

21

24
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13

SALLY W. BOYD, C.S.R.

14

15

16

17

Poge & %
Q How are those wells identified? §
A With a red circle, ?
0 And all four of those wells, as I under- |

stand i%t, are currently complcted as commingled Chacra-Mesa- |

verde walls?

A Yes, sir, they are. }
0. What do the three red squares indicate? {
A The three red sguares are when I came !
before the Ccmmission te -- or pivision to -- for permissionl|

to cormingle the Chacra-lMesaverde wells, thcse were also

approved, and they just have rot been completed in the Chacrar

Mesaverde.

Q If you'll turn now to what we've marked
as Exhibit Number Two, would you identify that and summarize
the method of completion for this well?

A All right. This Exhibit Number Two is
for 583-M in Section 5.

Well. we wnnld deepen it and then =et |
a 4-1/2 inch liner to the Dakota, cemented, and then pro-
ceed and complete it with a packer set in the 7-inch below
the Mesaverde perforations to separate the Mesaverde-Chacra

from the little Model D permanent tyve production packer.

0 Tarn to Exhibit Two-A and identify that.
A T™wo-A is the same procedure, except --
well, it is -- we would run -- deepen it andé run 4-1/2 inch

-
Y|
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Pege . . 1.

liner fror the present TD in that well and cement it and
then complete the well in the Chacra-Mesaverde above a
racker., And on thie well, the first well was cemented over
the -- over the Mesaverde already. This well will have to :
be cemented behind the pipe before it can be completed in
the Mesaverde-Chacra.

0 211 right, and identify Exhibit MNumber
‘vOo-B. |

2. All right, Two-B is just a schematic
drawing of the proposed well completion. We propose to
drill 8-3/4 hole and set 7-inch casing to TD. It will be
mud drilled all the way, and then cemented in three stages,
so we'll cement it to the surface and perforate and com-
prlete the well and set a packer below the Mesaverde, above

the Dakota, with tubing through the packer to prcduce the
d a gecond gtring of tnbing o produce
the Mesaverde-Chacra to the surface.

1} 211 right, sir, and Exhibit Number Two-C|

A It's the same as Twn-3, except for the
well location. It's a new well tc be drilled.

e All right, and Exhibit Two-D.

A Two-D is the 346 Well in Section 22, hac
the 5-1/2 casing in it. We would go in and set a bridge

plug above the Dakota and complete the Chacra-Mesaverde,

clean it up and test it, and go back and remove the bridge




x |
Page B .. ‘]
-~ :{
! plug and set a packer, and then complete it with the con-
2 ' ventional dual with tubing throuch the packer seals and
i
3 j ceparating the Mesaverde anc Dakota.
4 ) Q 311 right. WNow would you turn to Ex-
S nibit Number Three and summarize briefly the information
!
6 contained in that exhibit? |
7 A Exhibit MNumber Three is a present condi-
8 tion of the well and where the cement is and what we propose
a ‘ l
) to do to deepen 1t and complete it in the Dakota, Chacra-
« 10
v = Mesaverde,
[&3 E, *
S o8 1
> 2 ;, A Q Exhibit Three-A?
O <=2
~~~~ o =3 12 .
3 ooz A Three-A is Well No. 68-E. It's the
&% 8
> g= 13 . . ;
i & same, same information. Shows when it was abandoned a3 a
%]
14
Tocito water inijection well and also that the unorthodox
15
approval has been approved and then our proposal of how
16 .
we will do it.
17
The well dces have a 5-~1/2 inch liner
18
in i+ now. Mhia ona here ia A0 faatr lanag. We are mning +n i
i9
attempt to drill it out, but if that's not succesaful, we
s
will set a whipstock and to deepen the well to the Dakota.
21
Q Exhibit Three-B.
22
A Threc-3 1is our proposad plan for the
new well, what our casing program is and where we plan to
- 24
complete it.
25
i Exhibit Three-C.
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!
A Is the same as Three-B for the new well, |
i
2L8, ‘
y s |
0 and Exhibit Three-D.
|
b The present conditicn of the well with !

a 5-1/2 casinc and how it's cemented and avereaae monthly

producticn on the Dakota is 4-1/2 million, kind of a stinker,

and hew we —-- what we propose -- how we propose to complete
it.
i
0 Would you turn to Exhibit Number Four,
now. Fach of these wells, what acreage would be dedicated

to the Dakota for each of the wells?

A All right. 1In the case of the -~ there
would ke 220 acres dedicated; four of them are all infill
wells and they will be dedicated with the same as the éther
cne. I don't have it listed here but I do know by looking
at the map t e way it would go.

The south half of the section is for
583.

Qo All right, that's the 320-acre Dakota
dedication for that well?

A Yes, sir.

G Ané what is the acreage dedication for
the Checra-Mesaverde?

A

and the Mesaverde would be thz same as the Dakota. On that




I
i Page . 10 Ii
- i
1 , . t
583~ I ¢id have the east half dedicated tc a Mesaverde well;
11
2 , !
in the southeast corner, and I have changed thait dedication ?
|
3 - . ‘!
to the scuth hali. It has been done. H
i
|
4 o All richt. Show me the acreage dedi- &
8 .
cation for the two wells in Section 4.
8
A €8-L would have the west half of the
|
7 1
gsection in both Mesaverde and Dakota, 320 acres. The Chacra
“ WOULW 2 il Soutltluiwes qudLLtﬂl-
9
The east half would be dedicated to 54-E
« 10
n s for the Dakota and Mesaverde, and the southeast guarter for
(& E§ -
a*ss n
> R EN the Chacra.
[« R4
-~ mé;é 12 .
3 Sst 0. All xright, and the well in Section l€.
B-:
5> EF 3
= & A In Section 16 is the unorthodox location
@ 14
we asked for in Case Number 6£799. That's the 262 State
15
well, and it wruld be the scuth half of the northeast quartex.
16
a You sald unorthodox location.
17
A I mean —-—
18
0. ~his is the non-standard proration unit. |
19 ;
A ~- proration unit. |
20
Q Rll right.
21
A Ckay.
22
0 Now, for the well in Section 22.
-
A In Section 22 it is the east half of
the section.
0 211 rigat.
f
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ew, €or each of those prorat

3

for the well, 1s the ownership in common with the Chacra
and Mesaverde fermations?

A Yea, it is.

0. We don't have any conflict with mineral
ovrnership of the Chacra and Mesaverde?

A No, under every unit it is the same.

Q. 211 right. Would vou describe Exhibit
Four. vlease?

A Exhibit Four is production records for
the Chacra-Mesaverde cormmingled of the four wells that were
circled on Exhibit Number Cne. 2As you'll notice, 104 was
the first one that was completed. I have records from

Cctober, '78, through December, *79%, of the monthly pre-

duction.
n Thisg is commingled production,
A This is the total commingled production,

ves, s8ir, Then the othexr three wells, 224-A, 679, and 812,
were all completed in 1979 and they were turned on the line
in -- the 224-2A in November, and the commingled production
from the Chacra-Mesaverde is 1606 for the month and December
is 1903, which i3 not tco bad for a Chacra-lHesaverde. Very
surprised, in fact, I expected less from then.

Those are on the west ené of the pro-

perty, guite a ways frcm these. They're much different than
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M
o

the wells that are close.
The (79 well, which is in Section 8, or
9 -- it's in Secticn 9, that well cormminoled in the Chacra-

Yeozaverde, T w

b

e able to cet a real geood cement ich behind

the pipa on +ha 7-inch and 1 helinve +hat
Lably the difference in some of these Chacra-Mesaverdes.

These old wells that have cement behind the pipe from the

riginal, you have no problems fraclng them, but these that

O
e

you're cementing up tie channels, it gives you some problems;

\ N > 3 |
and that's 224-2 ntcd as now wells top

[
3

to bottom, so I have no problems at all fracing those wells.

r;‘_‘)

How would you propose to work out the
producticns between the Chacra and Mesaverde formations?

A I would propose that I test, complete
them and clean the wells up and test each zone individually
and get a shut in pressure and production rate and then con-
sult with the Aztec supervisor to come up with a split in
producticn. I've done that with the 224-2 and A-12 and it's
by far the best way, not knowing blind what they will do.

Q Based upon your experience, Mr., Verquer,
are the proposed downhole commingling of the Chacra and
Mesaverde formations an effective and efficient way to pro-
duce those formations?

- e = g2} 2 o m e e P S e I o I
E2 LED . 4 HL B TLE oY UL 4L, YWUU vOUUuLQL L

(4]

produce or drill a well and complete them in the Chacra-
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Hesnverde and dual corplete them and produce them separately.!

it just secrms to add enough cas to them to be able to carry

*

ha zone will make out of the

d the "esaverde

| i

little flu

c*
[t

hele and keens them ciean,
afficient oberation, T+

the line.

Q In your opinion then will the proposed
dewnhole commingling of the Chacra and Mesaverde zones pose

any risk of damaging either formation?
A In view of the well that I have com-
rleted that way, 1 don't think so, no. 1
0 In your opinion will it result in greater

ultimate recovery by commingling these zones rather than

producing them as a dual completion?

A Yes, it will.

0 Were kExhibits One through Four prepared
by you?

2, They were,

Q And in your opinion will approval of

this application be in the best interests of conservation,

the prevention of waste, and the protection of correlative

rights?
L Yes,.
MR, RELIAIIIN: We move the iniroduciion
of Exhibits One through Four.

litele bit bottar:
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J MR, STARMETS: These exhibits will be

3
4 - . .
i CROSS FYAMTNATTON
(|
5 |
L v MR STAMRTS :
6
0 Mr, Verquer, on Exhibit Four I see
7 ,
ycu've got some information on Wells 224-2 and A-12 on shut
8 . - . e . . . . .
| 1in pressures and potentials between the Chacra and Mesa- ” |
9 .
verde zones, but I don't see Well No. 104 or €79 on there.
10

h
"
r
5
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n
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1n
A Those were the first ones that I run in

12

Rt. 1 Box 193-B
Santa Fe, New Mexico §750!

here and I gave you a proposed split and they passed on that,

Phone (505) 455-7407

13
so they were not tested in the subject case. I believe

}
SALLY W. BOYD, C.S.R.

14
this other way is the best way to test them.

15
o The evidence that you've seen so far

16 o L
indicates that there’s not a grat deal of difference in the

17
nressures or potentials between these two wells.

A There sure isn't. It surprised me that

18
thay were as close as they are.

20
MR. STAMETS: Any other guestions of this

21
witness? He may be eXcused.

2nything further in this case?

23
The case will be taken under advisement.

!
i
25
{Hearing concluded.) :
/
i
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Docket No. 3-80

Dockets Nos. 4-80 and 5-80 are tentatively set for February 13 and 27, 1980, Applications for hearing
nust be filed at least 22 days in advance of hearinp date,

DOCKET: FXAMINER HEARING - WEDRFSDAY -~ JANUARY 30, 1980

9 A.M. ~ OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION CONFERENCE ROOM,
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING, SANTA FE, NEW MEX1CO

The following coses will be heard before Richard L. Stamets, Examiner, or Danicl S. Nutter, Alternate Examiner:

CASE h7A7: (Contimed from January ib, 1980, Examiner Heariog)
In the matter of the hearing called by the 0il Conservation Division on i's own motion to consider
the approval of 12 non-standard proration units ranging i{n size from 261,51 acres to 334.24 acres
for 30-acre spaced pocls, and 12 non-standard piocaiion uniis ranging in size from 162,65 acres
to 207.57 acres for 160-acre spaced pools, all of the aforesaid units being in and resulting from
the irrepular size and shape of Sections 1 thru 7 and 18, 19, 30, and 31, alorg the North and West
sides of Township 28 North, Range 3 ¥est, Rio Arriba County,

CASE 6796: Application of Union 0il Company of California for compulsory pooling, Chaves County, New Mexico,
Applicant, In thie above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral interests in the San Andres
formation undartlying the SW/4 5W/4 ol Seciioun 1, Township 8 Soath, Kange 2§ kast, to be dedicated to
a well to be drilled at a standard location thercon. Also to be considered will be the coct of
drilling and completing said well and the allcoecntion of the 2ost theresf as well as acitual opcraiing
costs and charges for supervision, Also to be considered will be the designation of applicant as
operator of the well and a charge for risk involved in drilling said well.

w

<
=)
[ad

of Yatcs Petroleum Corporation for cumpulsory pooling, Eddy County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, sceks an order pooling all mineral interests in the Wolfcamp-
Penn formations underlying the N/2 of Section 28, Township 18 South, Range 29 East, to he dedicated
to a well to be drilled at a standard location thercon. Also to be considered will be the cost of
drilling and completing s2id well and the allocatlon of the cost thereof as well as actuval operating
costs and charges for supervision. Also to be considercd will be the designation of applicant as
operator of the well and a charge for risk involved in drilling said well.

\DpLaCaTiln )

CASE 6797: Apnlication

CASE 6798: Application of Estoril Producing Corporation for an unorthodox gas well location, Lea County, New
Mexico, Applicant, in the above-styled cause, sceks approval for the unorthodox location of its
Curry Federal Well No. 1, to be drilled 1980 feect from the South line and 660 feet from the East
line of Section 22, Township 23 South, Range 34 East, Antelope Kidge-Morrow Gas Pool, the $/2 of
said Section 22 to be dedicated to the well,

CASE 6799: Application of Caulkins 01il Company for a non-standard pas proration unit, Rio Arriba County, New
Mexico., Applicant, in the above-styled capsc, seeks approval of a 320-acre non~standard gas pro-
ration unit comprising the SE/4, S/2 NE/4 and $/2 SW/4 of Scction 16, Township 26 North, Range 6
wesi, Blanco Mesaverde Pool, to be dedicated to a well to be drilled at a standard lccation thereon.,

CASE 6794: (Continund from January 16, 1980, Examiner llcaring)

Application of Caulkins 0il Company for downhole commingling, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico.
Anpiicant. din tha abova-ctvled cavee sesks sonroval for the dovabcle coumingling of Tocits Gallup

and Dakota production in the uellbore of its Breech "D" Well No, 140 located in Unit A of Section
11, Towaship 26 North, Range 6 UHest,

€CASE 6800: Application of Caulkins 0il Company €for dual completion and downhole commingling, Rio Arriba County,
Noew Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, secks authority to dually complete its Breech “E"
e~ Hells Nos. 83-E located in Unit L of Scction 5 and 54-E and 68-E located in Units P and L of Section
4; Brecch "A" No. 265-E located in Unit P of Section 16; and Breech "D" No. 346 located in Unit D of
Section 22, all in Township 26 North, Range 6 Hest, in such a manner as to produce pas from the
Dakota formation and commingled Chacra and Mesaverde precduction through parallel strings of tubing.

CASE 6301: Application of Caulkins 0il Company for a dual completion and downhole commingling, Rio Arriba County,
New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeke authority to dually complete its Breech "C"
Well No. 248-E located in Unit D of Seation 13, Tcwnship 26 North, Range & West, in such a manner as
to produce commingled Tapacito-Gallup and Dakota production and commingled Chacra and Mesaverde
production through parallel strings of tubing.

CASE 6790: (Continued from January 16, 1980, Examiner Hearing)

Appliication of Merrion & Rayless for gas well commingling, San Juan County, New Mexico.

Applicart, in the above~styled cause, seeks permission to temporarily commingle certain of its
Pictured Cliffs pas wells in Sections 1, 2, 3, 9, 10, and 11, Township 25 North, Range 13 West,

in a common gathering system and meter the entire lease output through the putchaser's sales meter
located in Unit M of said Section 7.




Proposal
Complete those two zone's with the Dakota Zone.

Permanent type production packer will be set between Mesa Verde and
Dakota Zones.

Dakuia Zone would flow to surface from below packer thru 2 3/8" tubirng,
Schematic drawing for each well listed exhibit's #2 thru 2 D,

Chacra-Mesa Verde Commingled Zones would flow thru 1l 1/4°" NU tubing to
surface.,

]
CAULKINS OIL COMPANY
Case No, ©800
l Downhole commingle productlon from Chacra and Mesa VYerde and then Dual
i

Breech E 583 Unit L Section 5 26 North © West
Breech E 68 Unit L Section 4 26 North 6 West
Breech E 54 Unit P Section 4 26 North 5 West
State A 268 Unit P Section 16 26 North 6 West
Breech D 346 Unit D Section 22 26 North 6 West

M
E
E
E
stu,u{af be Unit A

History of present condition of each well listed in exhibits 3 thru 3 D,

Exhibit #1
Section map showing all Caulkins 0il Company wells and all offset wells,
Wells involved identified by red arrow.

Caulkins 0il Company wells commingled in Chacra and Mesa Verde identified
by red circle,

Caulkins 0il Company wells with approval to commingle Chacra and Mesa Verde
but not done,identified by red square.

Exhibit #2 Schematic drawing of Proposed Completion 583 M
2A Schematic drawing of Proposed Completion 68 E
"2B Schematic drawing of Proposed Completion 54 E
2C Schematic drawing of Proposed Completiocon 268 F
2D Schematic drawing of Proposed Completion 346
Exhibit #3 Present Condition and Well History 583 M
34 Present Condition and Well History 68 E
3B Present Condition and Well History 54 E
3C Present Condition and Well History 268 E
: 3D Present Condition and Well History 346
Exhibit #4

T

Fressure and Froduction Tsbulation Ior Four Welis now complete and
producing from commingled Chacra-Mesa Verde,

Proposed production split for Chacra and Mesa Verde Zones for each well,

ie Tecommend €ach zone be tested and rnen confer with Aztec District Engineer

T
o detarmine production \n11f far sach woll

rr:*




Proposal

Downhole coumingle production from Chacra and Mesa Verde and then Dual

CAULKINS OIL COMPANY

Case No, 6800

Complete those two zone's with the Dakota Zone,

Permanent type production packer will be set between Mesa Verde and
Dakota Zones.

Dakota Zone would flew to surface from below packer thru 2 3/8' tubing.

Schematic drawing for each well

Chacra-Mesa Verde Commingled Zones would flow thru 1 1/4" NU tubing tc

surface,

Breech E
Breech E
Breech E
State A
Breech D

History of present condition of

583 M
68 E
54 B

268 E

346

PR AL D

Unit L Section 5
Unit L Section 4
Unit P Section &4
Unit P Section 16
Unit D Section 22

26 North
26 North
26 North
26 North
26 North

each well listed in exhibits

listed exhibit’s #2 thru 2 D.

West
West
West
West
West

[o 23K = 0 *ANa S0 < ]

3 thru 3 D.

Section map showing all Caulkins Oil Company wells and all offset wells,

Wells involved identified by red arrow.

Caulkins 0il Company wells
by red circle.

Cauikins Oil Company wells
but not done,identified by

Exhibit #2
2A
‘2B
2C
2D

Exhibit #3
3A
3B
3C
3D

Exhibit #4

Schematic drawing
Schematic drawing
Schematic drawing
Schematic drawing
Schematic drawing

Present
Present
Present
Present
resent

Condition
Condition
Condition
Condition
Condition

commingled in Chacra and Mesa Verde identified

with approval to commingle

red square,

of Proposed Completion
of Proposed Completion
of Proposed Completion
of Proposed Completion
of Proposed Completion

and Well History
and Well History
and Well History
and Well History
and Well History

583
68
54

268

346

D Nl o

583
68
54

268

346

[l ol ol

Pressure and Production Tabulation for Four Wells now complete and
producing from commingled Chacra-Mesa Verde.

Chacra angd Mesa Verde

Proposed production split for Chacra and Mesa Verde Zones for each well,

We Trecommenda

Py |

to determine nroductinn <nlir for each woll

.8
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SR R ‘ —10 3/4" 32,754 ¥-40 Casing at 455 with 175 gacks. Cement
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- Baker Model ' Production Packer to be ruvn on wireline
set at approx. 5400°',
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¢
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CAULKINS OIL COMPANY

Proposed Dual Conpaletion

Well No 68 E (0ld Xo. 585)
1980° rfrom South bo0' trom West
Section 4, 26 North 6§ West

fi AiTive Cuuniy, New [EX1CO
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P !
! I | e———20 3/6" 32,754 H-40 Casing at approx. 300' cemented
with sufficient cement to circulate to surface,
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P ———

1 1/4" NU 10rd thd Vv-55 tubing tu Mesa Verde Perforations.

if——-———?" 23¢ and 264 J-55 Smls. Casing cemented with
é sufficient cement to circulste to surface, (3 stages).

i R
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CAULKINS OIL COMPANY J
Proposed Dual Completion i

|
Well Ho. 34 E ,
903" from Fast and 990! from South i
Section 4, 26 North 6 West i
i
i

Rio Arrida County, New Mexirco
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approx. 3€C0',

: }s-_lO 3/4" 32,754 H-40 Casing at approx. 300' cemented
with sufficient cemen:

7" 234 and 264 J-55 Smls. Casing cemeited with
sufficlent cement to circulste to surface (3 stages).

(¢~—Stage Collar in 7" casing to cement 3rd stage set at

¥ ——Cracre Perforations, approx. 3700' to 3900°%,
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- approx. 51507,
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N set at approx. 5200°,
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2 3/3" OD EUE 8rd thd, tubing to Dakota Perforations
with seal assy set in packer at approx. 5S:200',
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I
i 5/8" 364 K-40 csg. at 249' with 200 sacks cement circulated to
surface,

i

1 1/4" NU 10td thd. V-55 tubing to Mesa Verde Perforutions,

M———5 1/2" 15.5# anc 17+ J-55 Smis. Casg. cemented with
1460 sacks,

Stage Collar in 5 1/2" Csg. at 3217', Cemented 3217’ to surface
with 59¢ Sacks 50-50 Poz, 67 Gel, 12 1/¢3 Gilsonite per sacks
— followed by 180 sacks Neat, Cement Circulated tc surface.

acra Perforaticns, 3932' to 3950' and 4024' to 4034°,

|
< -~ 1 1/4" E:JE 10rd thd, V-55 tubirg to Dakota Perforations
i with seall asgy set in packer at approx. 5600'.
N
Lo
i
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| P
RS-
i iii—-nesa Verde Perforations, 5272' to 5446°',
g
A
‘\ Stage Collar in 5-1/2" Csg, at.53565', Cemented 5565' to 3217'
t with Z20 sacks 50-50 Poz, 6% Gel, 12 1/2# Gilsonite per sacks
\ — followed by 140 sacks Neat, Cement circulated to surface,
——
E->/‘.@__.Bake1: Model 'D" Production Packer to be run on wireline
vl N set at approx. 5600'.
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:E— Dakota Perforations 7264°' to 7603°',

-

TD--7620'., Cemented thru shoe at 7620' with 190 sacks
50-50 Poz, 6% Gel, 12 1/2# Gilsonize per sack, followed by
140 sacks Latex cement. Cement circulated from TD to stage
tool at 5565',
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CAULKINS OIL CO.

Post Office Box 780
Formington, New Mexico 87401

Exhibit #3

583 M (0id Number 581}

TD 6890'., 7" 23# J-55 Smls casing cemented at 6890"' with 500
sacks in two stages. Calculated cement top 3300'.

. . ] .
ek from Tocito Zone Lo 4200' and

ing from Chacra Zone 3957' to 4053"',

€
o
—
-
3
1
v
n
v
3
+
—
4

Average Monthly Production frem Chacra Zone 500 MCF.

Application for unorthodox location for Mesa Verde and Dakota
GCas Zones applied for,

It is ncw proposed to clean out then deepen well to Dakota
Zone at approx. 7550'. Run & 1/2" liner approx. 6750' to TD,
then complete well in Dakota , Mesa Verde and Chacra Zones,
with Chacra and Mesa Verde commingled above a permanent type
production packer set between Mesa Verde and Dakota Zones.,

Zones above and below packer will be produced to surface thru
separate strings of tubing.

BEFCE ! :
cLo
Chvlhes :
¢ 6800
Subr ‘ o
Hearing Caie 36% £o




CAULKINS OIL CO.

Post Office Box 780
Farmington, New Mexico 8740)

Exhibit #3A l

68 E (0ld Number 585) ]

TD 6691', 7' 23# J-55 Smls casing cemented at 6641' with 200
sacks., Cement top 5300'. (Temperature Survey) S5 1/2" 17# J-55

casing liner 6580' to 6690' cemented with 25 sacks. Liner

perforated 4 holes per foot 6659' to 6671'.

Abandoned as Scuth Blanco Tocitc Water Injection Well 5-30-56.
Temporary abandoned 5-30-56 to present.

Approval for unorthodox location number NSL 1133,

It is now proposed to mill out liner then deepen well to 7430
to complete well in Dakota Zone.

4 1/2" 11.6# liner will be cemented approx. 6550' to TD, then
7" casing will be perforated at 5290' and cemented from 5290'
to surface by circulating and squeezing,

After cementing well would be completed in Chacra, Mesa Verde and
Dakota Zones with Chacra and Mesa Verde commingled above permanent
type packer set between Mesa Verde and Dakota Zones,

Zones above and below packer will be produced to surface thru
separate strings of tubing,

et e P '

BEFORE EA S CiNLk STAMEITS

COL O PAVISION
Crolbps = 50033 A
i, 6800
Subrdos Ly
Fmearing Daie 33%‘;@“85




CAULKINS OIL CO.

Post Office Box 780
Farmington, New Mexico 87401

Exhibit #3

54 E. Proposed new well to drilled to Dakota at approx. 75%50'.

New 7% 23 and 26# K~55 Smls casing to be cemented TD to surface in
three stages.

Completion will be in Chacra, Mesa Verde and Dakota Zones with
Chacra and Mesa Verde commingled above permanent type packer
set between Mesa Verde and Dakota Zones,

Zones above aud below packer will be produced to surface thru
separate strings of tubing.

o




CAULKINS OIL CO.

Post Office Box 780
Farmington, New Mexico 87401

268 E. Prcposed new well to drilled tc Dakota at approx. 7300'.

New 7" 23 and 26# K-55 Smls casing to be cemented TD to surface in
three stages.

Completion will be in Chacra, Mesa Verde and Dakota Zores with
Chacra and Mesa Verde commingled above permanent type packer
set between Mesa Verde and Dakrta Zones,

Zones above and below packer will be produced to surface thru
separate strings of tubing,

BEFORE E3f 20

QI Conm it
ChulKis -

Cron 0. 6800

Subrmilsl by

Y

Hearing Date_ 3 2 Uwé’o
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Exhibit #3D

CAULKINS OIL CO.

Post Office Box 780
Farmington, New Mexico 87401

346 TD--7620",

S 1/2" 15.5# and 17# J-55 Smls casing cemented with 1460 sacks in
three stages circulated to surface.

5 1/2" casing perforated 7264' to 7603' in Dakota formatiom and
is presently producing as a single Dakota well,

Average Monthly Production 4,500 MCF,

It is now proposed to recomplete well in Chacra, Mesa Verde and
Dakota Zones with Chacra and Mesa Verde commingled above permanent
type packer set between Mesa Verde and Dakota Zones.

Zones above and below packer will be produced to surface thru
separate string: of tubing.

REFORE E00% iR STAMETS
i

AL C Tl CIVISION
Cavlns 10 3D

Hecring Date_ o \\:4'«80
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Case No. 6800

CAULKINS OIL CO.

Post Office Box 780
Farmington, New Mexico 87401

Exhibit #4

Caulkins Oil Company Wells now commingled and producing from Chacra-Mesa Verde,

Oct.,,
Nov.
Dec.
Jan.,
Feb.
Mar,
Apr,

Moy

May
June
July
Aug.
Sept.
Oct,
Nov.
Dec.

1978 2444
3493
5766
4403
1607
4607
3087

3257
2745
2176
1810
2237
1808
1731
1788

1979

Pressure Information

R

224 A and 812 were tested before commingling. Following are results of those

tesits:

Wells

[a V]
[N]
=~
h

(v 4]
’—l
]

w 1 :

224 A

16,620
19,363

Chacra Zone

S1 Pressure
960

995

h
- e
00{527‘)/
"

IP thru 3/4" Choke

890

206

679 812

230 711
11,250 18,007
6,743 12,406

Mesa Verde Zone

S1 Pressure

IP thru 3/4" Choke

1017 782
1060 863
EEFCGHR: © IR TALAETS
CILCCH 7 Sdsion
(fubaﬁ(2v5: R4
Coie i bRPO
Submiiies Ly

Hearing Date_ 3D \ g &0
5
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10 3/&" 32,75¢ B=40 Casing at 464' with 300 sacks., Cement
circulated to surface,

|

———7" 234 and 264 J-55 Sals. ceomented at 6B90' wizh 500
l sacks. (VU sacks thru shoe and 300 sacks thru stage

aeml - KE/LCE

——

11

-~

Te——Chacra Perfocations 39270 o -olt

1 1/4" NU 10rd thd. tubing to Mesa Verds Perforaticns.
-t
I ¢——Mesa Verde Perforatioas approx. 5300' to 5480'.

b
i
I

Baker Model 'D" Production Packer set at approx. 3500°',

o

2 3/8" OD EUE 8rd thd tubing thru packer at 5500 to

bbb

L) Dakota Perforatiocas.

f—4 1/2" 11.6# E-55 liner set at 6750' to 7550'.

4

-~ ¢——Dakota Perforattiorns, approx. 7320' to 752n',
-+

TD approx. 7550!,
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‘AN

AR

»va’

BAVY

TADINEANS

CAULKINS OIL COMPANY

rroposed Dual Completion

well No. 583 M (0Old No. 381)
122" fiom Souniz 7207 ITom west
Section 5, 26 North 6 West

Rio Arriha Connry New Mexico
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ILEA

i

t

i

! Q 3/6" 3Z,75¢ H-40 Casing at 455' with 175 sacks. Cement
: circulated to surface.

g

———3" 234 J-55 Smls. casing cemented at 6641' with 200 sacks.

i

1

. T€——~Chacra Perforations 3910' to 39907,

—

o1 1/4" XU 10r¢ tud, tubing to Mesa Verds Perforations,

—

(&——Mesa Verde Perforations approx. 5115°' to 5339',

JURK!

,(___Baker Model '"D" Production Packer to be zun on wireline
| set at approx. 5400',

(—7A-———2 3/8" OD EUE 8rd thd, tubing thru packer at 5400' to

Dakota Perfcrarions,

N

(——— & 1/2" 11,64 K-55 liner ser at 6550' to 7430,

:(.-..—-”Daiota Perforstion, aporox, 7200' to 7400'.

- N
&-——— D approx, 7430°,

b1

CAULKINS OIL COMPANY

Proposed Dual Compaletion

wWeil No 68 £ (Old No. 585)
YQANT Frmm Coveh  £EQV Eoo oo
Section 4, 26 North 6 West

1 Ric Arriba County, New Mexico
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o 40 3/3" 32,75% H-40 Casing at approx. 300' cemented
HE vith sufficient cement to circulate to surface.

-
e
|
(RN

| W———————1 174" KU 10rd thd V-55 tubing to Mesa Verde Perforations.

|
| 7" 23# and 264 J-55 Snls, Casing cemented with

! ; sufficlent cement to circulate to surface, (3 stages),
{

i

i

i

¥
b

!
| .
!

:’I(.._.Sta;;e Collar in 7" casing to cement 3rd stage set at
! approx. 3800°,

i, .

?

r

!

| g Chacra Perforations, approx 2910' to 3922°,
T
i

4——4}~——-—-Z 3/8" OD EUE 8rd thd tubing to Dakota perforations

[ with seal assy set {n packer at approx 5400',
[
!
13

| :—g_...\ies- Verde Perforation, approx. 5170' to 5300'.
i

4.

]@-—Stage Collar in 7" casing to cement 2nd stage, set

[ at approx 5350'.
i ; é———Baker Model "D" Production packer to be run on wireline

set at approx. 5400',

¢——Dakota Perforations, approx. 7100' to 7400'.

biad

t_(-—‘m Approx. 7450°,
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CAULKINS OIL COMPANY

Proposed Dual Completion

Well Nn. 84 F

903' from East and 990’ from South
Seeiion 4, ¢D NOTIN © West

Rio Arriba County, New Mexico
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A

———1 1/4" NU 10vd thd, V-55 tubing to Mess Verde Perferaticns.
]

< Q 374" 32.75# E-40 Casing at approx. 300' cementcd
with sufficient cement to ci{rculate to surface.,

7" 23# and 26# J-55 Smis. Casing cemented with

1
[
! sufficient cement to circulate to surface (3 stages).
i
.
v
e
prd
|
H
1
|
. E‘"(___Stage Collar in 7" casing to cement 3rd stage set at
! ~ approx. 3600',
.
iz Chacra Perforations, approx. 3700' to 3%00',
| :F !
1
: f ‘ £ 3/8" O©OD EUE 8rd thd. tubing to Dakota Perforations
with seal assy set ir packer at approx. 5200'.
| ?
! !
o
bio !
i
D
, | :_}I:Z-—-“““ Vevrds Porforaticn, oppron. 2001000 51587,
i
i
i
i
hf Stage Tool in 7" casiag to cement 2nd stage, set at
= approx. 5150',
: —-Baker Model “D" Production packer to te run on wireline
AN set at approx., 5200',

1

-

g

|

|

i

|
4

—f——Dakots Perforations, approx, 6%00' to 7250',

-
1
|
6_‘ TD approx. 7300',

CAULKTINS NOTT CrwdPANY

Proposed Dual Completion

Well No. 268 E

1170' from South and 1150' from East
Section 16, 26 Worth & West

Rio Arritas County, New Mexico
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—Q 5/8" 36& H~40 csg. at 249' with 200 sacks cement circulated to
surface,

~___
P

' e 1 1/4™ NU 10rd thd, V-55 tubing to Mesa Vercde Perforatioans.

TTTTADMENS

=5 1/2" 15.5¢ axd 174 J-55 Smls, Casg. cemented with
1450 sacks,

ftage Collar in 5 }/2" Csg. at 3217'. Cemented 3217’ to surface
. ! - with 590 Sacks 50-30 Poz, 6% Gel, i2 1/2# Gilscnite per sacks
_i(——-' followed by 180 sacks Neat, Cement Circulated to surface,

-

§———Chacra Perforations, 3932' to 3950' and 40i4' to 40234',

Liid
rrrt
1401

$
5

k.

% 1 1/4'" ZUE 10rd tnd. V=55 tubing to Dakota Pertora‘:ions
with seali assy set in packer at approx. 5600°.

[T
gt isans

|

B : i
i, Lo 1 i :&——-—Mesa Verde Perforations, 3272' to 5446, ‘
S S / '
- I
AR
1
.
i +— followed by 14D sacks Neat. Cement circulated to surface,
'Y
: i j¢———Baker Model "D" Production Packer tc be run on wireline

set at approx. 5600°.

TS ,
Ao ;

PRI

Hearing Laiz &L?v«?b ¢

T :E— Dakota Perforaticns 7264' to 7603!,
I -— ) .

TD--7620'. Cemented thru shoe at 7620' with 130 sacks

50-50 Poz, 6%.Gel, 12 1/2# Gilsonite per sack, followed by
A 140 sacks lLatex cement. Cement circulated from TD to stage
tool ar 5565',

CAULKINS OIL COMPANY 9
{
v

/
Proposed Duzl Complerinn "y N -,L
Well No. Breech D 346 W
: 288" liwam uaidr 300" fiuven Eawt \
N Section 22, 26 North 6 West +
Rio Arriba Councty, New Mexico

LN RERp - y g 9 TR LTI .Y
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i
L Stage Collar in 5 1/2' Csg. at 55565', Cemented 5565' to 3217 j
\\ with 220 sacks 50-50 Poz, 6% Gel, 12 1/2# Gilsonite per sacks . ‘




CAULKINS OIL CO.

Post Office Box 780
Farmington, New Mexico 87401

S83 M (0ld Number 581)

TD 6890', 7" 23# J-55 Smls casing cemented at 689%90' with 500
sacks in two stages., Calculated cement top 3300°',

Well presently plugged back from Tocito Zone to 4200' and
completed and producing from Chacra Zone 3957' to 4053'.

Average Monthly Froducilon {rom Chacra zone SUU MUF,

Application for unorthodox location for Mesa Verde and Dakota
Gas Zones applied for.

It is now proposed to clean out then deepen well to Dakota
Zone at approx. 7559'. Run 4 1/2" liner approx. 6750' tc TD,
then complete well in Dakota , Mesa Verde and Chacra Zones,
with Chacra and Mesa Verde commingled above a permanent type
production packer set between Mesa Verde and Dakota Zones,

Zones above and below packer will be produced to surface thru
separate strings of tubiug.
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CAULKINS OIL CO.

Post Office Box 780
Farmington, New Mexico 87401

Exhibit 3#3A

68 E (0l1d Numher 585)

TD 6691'., 7" 23# J-55 Smls casing cemented at 6641' with 200
sacks. Cement top 5300'., (Temperature Survey) 5 1/2" 17# J-55
casing liner 6580' to 6690' cemented with 25 sacks. Liner
perforated 4 holes per foot 6659' to 6671°.

Abandoned as South Blanco Tocito Water Injection Well 5-30-56.
Temporary abandoned 5-30-56 to present,

Approval for unorthedox location numher NST. 11312

-

It is now proposed to mill out liner then deepen well to 7430'
to complete well in Dakota Zone.

4 1/2" 11,6# liner will be cemented approx. 6550' to TD, then
7" casing will be perforated at 5290' and cemented from 5290'
to surface by circulating and squeezing.

After cementing well would be completed in Chacra, Mesa Verde and
Dakota Zones with Chacra and Mesa Verde commingled above permanent’
type packer set between Mesa Verde and Dakota Zones.

Zcnes above and below packer will be produced to surface thru
separate strings of tubing.

Exh bt 37
Ce SO k500



Exhibit #3B

Lt

4 E. Prcposed new well to drilled to Dakota at approx. 7450'.

Post Office Box 780
Farmington, New Mexico 87401
New 7" 23 and 26# K-55 Smls casing to be cemented TD to surface in
three stages,
i
Completion will be in Chacra, Mesa Verde and Dakota Zones with

Chacra and Mesa Verde commingled above permanent type packer
set between Mesa Verde and Dakota Zones.

Zones above and below packer will be produced to surface thru
separate strings of tubing.

o
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CAULKINS OIL CO.

Post Office Box 78C
Farmington, New Mexico 8740]

Exhibit #3C

268 E., Proposed new well to drilled to Dakota at approx., 7300'.

New 7" 23 and 26# K-55 Smls casing to bz cemented TD to surface in
three stages.

o

Completion will be in Chacra, Mesa Verde and Dakota Zones with
Chacra and Mesa Verde commirgled above permanent type packer
set between Mesa Verde and Dakota Zones,

Zones above and below packer will be produced to surface thru
separate strings of tubing,




CAULKINS OIL CO.

Post Office Box 78C
Farmington, New Mexico 87401

Exhibit #3D

346 TD--7620".

5 1/2" 15.5# and 17# J-55 Smls casing cemented with 1460 sacks in
three stages circulated to surface.

5 1/2" casing perforated 7264' to 7603' in Dakota formation and
is presently producing as a single Dakota well,

Average Monthly Production 4,500 MCF,

It is now proposed to recomplete well in Chacra, Mesa Verde and
Dakota Zones with Chacra and Mesa Verde commingled above permanent
type packer set between Mesa Verde and Dakota Zones.

Zones above and below packer will be produced to surface thru
separate string: of tubing.




CAULKINS OIL CO.

Post Office Box 780
Farmington, New Mexico 87401

Case No. 6800 Exhibit #4

Caulkins 0il Company Wells now commingled and producing from Chacra-Mesa Verde.
e P

Monthly Prod.

104 224 A 679 812
Nct., 1978 2444
Nov. 3493
Dec. 5766
Jan,. 1079 Hand
Feb. 1607
Mar. 4607
Apr. 3087
May 3257
June 2745
July 2176
Aug. 1810
Sept. 2237
Oct. 1808 230 711
Nov. 1731 16,620 11,250 18,007
Dac . 1788 12,383 §,743 12,406

Pressure Information

224 A and 812 were tested before commingling. Following are results of those

tests:
Chacra Zone Mesa Verde Zone

Wells S1 Pressure IP thru 3/4" Choke SI Pressure IP thru 3/4" Choke
224 A 960 890 1017 782

812 995 906 1060 863

Fxthibit 4
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4 ! 29
=
P
]
b
g " o o
f i 10 3/4" 32,75¢# H-40 Casing at f464' with 300 sacks, Cement 2
l i ! circulated to surface, »
| I ;
[
| i |
|
/ i
| .
<
' | e
| ! ) ]
! cod 2
; i
! :» {€~—17" 238 and 26¢ J-55 Smlf. cementad 2t 500! wieh S22 :
1 4 | sacks. 200 racks thru shoe and 300 sacks thru stage ! i
| tool at 5557, i i
|
f |
-—4—-§ ! e
S ¢ T&——Ciacra Perforations 13577 o 4033

¢—+———1 1/4" NU 10rd thd. tubing to Mesa Verde Perforations.

!

|

|

\ i
i .
} ‘{ i

i

TUON JRINS

_T_(--—Hesu Verde Perforations approx, 5308' to 5480°,
-

¢——— Baker Model "I Productfon Packer set at approx. 3300°,

P
4 a o
R R T I \
A (_.JL_f.___Z 3/8" ) EJ’E 8rd thd tubing thry packer at 5500' to l
A Dakota Perforations, |
§ é———4 1/2" 11.6# K-55 liner set at 6750" to 7550,
P |
[ |
i
I | | 3T ¢——Dakota Perforations, approx. 7320' to 7520°, :
=T I j
|
4 \ ¢ approx. 7550!. 6 bt 2
00
(,u& b8
' I CAULKINS OIL COMPANY
H
: 1 Prcposed Dual Complution >
: ‘ Well No, 583 M (0ld No, 581)
! 1925' from South 720' rrom West ;
1 Section 5, 26 North 6 West oo - l
Rio Arxiha County, New Mgxico 2T S
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set at approx. 5400'.

Dakota Perforations,

3
A

0 3/4" 32,75# H-40 Casing at 455" with 175 sacks,
circulated to surface.

Cement

(=" 23# J-55 Smis. casing cemented at 6641' with 200 sacka.

‘€—~———~=Chacra Perforaticns 331G' te 3930'.

£ . 1/4" NU 10rd tud, tubing to Mesa “c¢rde Perforations.

X ——Mesa Verde Perfcrations approx. $115' to 5330'.
PP

Baker Model "D" Production Packer to be run on wireline

|—-— 2 3/8" OD EUE 8rd thd. tubing thru pscker at 5400' to

——— & 1/2" 11.6# K-55 liner sat ar 6550’ to 7430'.

%(—-——-Dakota Perforation, approx. 7200' to 7400,

N——— TD approx. 7430',

CAULKINS OIL COMPANY

Tiopoused Dual Compaletion
Well No 68 E (0Old No, 583)

1559 firom Soutn  ©90° rom west
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Illl
1SRN

#——40 3/6" 32,758 %-40 Cas{ng at approx. 3J00' cemented
with sufficient cement to circulate to surface.

t
]
i

|
ig

je——1 1/4" NU 10rd thd V-5 tubing to Mesa Verde Perforatiocns,

,f——7" 23¢ and 26# J-55 Smls. Casing cemented with
sufficient cement to circulate to surface, {3 stages),

, h}‘__Stage Collar in 7" casing to cement 3rd stage set at

3 approx. 3800',
\ | F—chacra Perforations, approx 3910' to 39227,

1

3

j L e—
i

i
1%*—-:-——2 3/8" OD EUE 8rd thd tubing to Dakota periotatkons

fl‘ ; vith seal assy set in packer at approx 3400'.
BT

i
i
"l

|

/

1
i I ~¢ _._Mesa Verde Pec{oraction, app:iox. 5i73' to 3300'.
[
\\
\ i
\ {
‘ i
.’7 Stage Collar {a 7" casluy Lo cvement ind stage, set
"“ v,
5 at approx 5350

$-—~——Dbaker Model D" Production packer to be run on wireline
p& set at spproa. S400°',

!
!
[ :F—Dakota Perforations, approx. 7100" to 7400'.

=

~

\¢——TD Approx. 7450°.
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CAULKINS OIL COMPANY

Proposed Dual Completion

Yo vy
e L lec )“ L

903’ from Bast and 990" from South
SectLon %, 26 North 6 West
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:
1
1

-

:

0 3/4"™ 32,754 H-40 Casing at approx. 300' cemented
with sufficiant cement to circulate to surfece.

- N

|
1
1

P —

Hrd————1 1/4" NU 10rd thd, V-55 tubing to Mesa Verde Perforations.

!
)
1
i

7" 23# and 26# 3-55 Smls. Casing cemented wirh

!
i ‘ : " sufficient cement to circulate to surface (3 stages).
{ i
i i
; Py
; S
‘; o
! o
!
; |
i |
| ! I
1 I
H : i
RN
D ](____Stage Cellar in 7" casing to cement 3rd staze set at
- ! approx. 3600',
£ ! -
= . ¥ ——Chacra Perforations, approx. 3700' to 3900!,
—_ —
[ 7
A
b
i § 2 3/8" OD EUE Brd thd,. tubing to Dakots Perforationms
Do ; with seal a8ssy set in packer zt approx. 5200'.
|
L
o
.ot
b b
—= 1 1 ! ) “ig___Mesa Verds Perfararien ioorox, 4965 Lo 51500,
SEUE S B N
' . '. |
B ‘\ i ,
T :
Pl f
IC \ i Stage Tool in 7" cating to cement 2nd stage, set at

: k g approx, 5150',
Dy

’ {(—_—Baker Model D' Productijon packer to be run on wireline
N set at approx. 5200',

1 '

R

|
!
i
|
!
5
1 »

i

i

|

3

t

i

!

|

{
~+ :
-+ | —¥-——Dakota Perforations, approx. 6900' to 7250'.

T

: |

'k__'m approx, 7300',

CATITRTYNG NTT  Crwesos

rroposed Dual Completion
Well No., 268 E

Section 16, 26 North 6 W:st
Rio Arribs County, New Mexico

|
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\j\ 1170' from South and 1150' from East
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| G SOS 4_H 4,

}fb——ﬁ 5/8" 364 H-40 csg, at 249' with 200 sacks cement circulated to
s

' urface,

|

~
1 1/4" NU 10rd thd, V-55 tubing to Mesa Verde Perforations.,

e—5 1/2" 15.5¢ and 174 J-55 Smls, Casg. cemented with
1460 sacks,

Stage Collar in 5 1/2" Csg. at 3217', Cemented 32i7' to surface
with 590 Sacks 5)-50-Poz, 6% Gel, 12 1/2# Gilsonite per sacks
j¢— followed bv 180 sacks Neat. Cement Circulated to surface.

Chacra Peviorations, 3932' to 3950' and 4024' to 4034',

}
-G——¢—¢—L—————l 1/4'" EUE 10rd thd., V-55 tubing to Dakota Perforations

with seall assy set in packer at approx, 5600',

L
'¢———Mesa Verde Perforations,

-t
—

5272' to 5446°,

Stage Collar in 5 172" Csg. at 55653', Cemented 3565' to 3217'
by with 220 sacks 50-50 Poz, 6% Gel, 12 1/2# Gilsonite per sacks

Af———folloued by 140 sacks Neat, Cement circulated to surface.

! )X( - . Baker Model "D Producticn Packer to be run on wireline

N set at approx. 5600'.

Lidd
IRERA!

—

=—— Dakota Perforations 7264' to 7603'.

%JIJ

TD--7620'., Cemented thru shoe at 7620' with 190 sacks
50-50 Poz, 6%.Gel, 12 1/2¢ Gilsonite per sack, followed by
140 sacks Latex cement, Cement circulated trom TD to stage
tocl at 5565',

|

!

O |OF

O LATBHS

CAULKINS OIL COMPANY

~ - (o (AN gy
Propozed Dual CZosmpleotican

Well No. Breech D 346

! SUU® rTom North YOU' from East
Section 22, 26 North 6 West

Rio Arriba County, New Mexico
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CAULKINS OIL CO.

Post Office Box 780
Farmington, New Mexico 87401

Exhibit #3

583 M (Cld Number 581)

TD 6890'., 7" 23# J-55 Smls casing cemented at 6890’ with 500
sacks in two stages. Calculated cement top 3300',

Well presently plugged back from Tocito Zone to 4200' and
completed and producing from Chacra Zone 3957' to 4053'.

Average Monthly Production from Chacra Zone 5300 MCF.

Application for unorthodox location for Mesa Verde and Dakota
Gas Zones applied for.

It is now proposed to clean out then deepen well to Dakcta
Zone at approx. 7550'. Run 4 1/2" liner approx. 6750' to TD,
then complete well in Dakota , Mesa Verde and Chacra Zones,
with Chacra and Mesa Verde commingled above a permanent type
production packer set between Mesa Verde and Dakota Zones.

Zones above and below packer will be produced to surface thru
separate strings of tubing.

4w




CAULKINS OIL CO.

Post Office Box 780
Farmington, New Mexico 87401

Exhibit #3A

68 E (0ld Number 585)

TD 6691', 7' 23# J-55 Smls casing cemented at 6641°' with 200
sacks. Cement top 5300'., (Temperature Survey) 5 1/2" 17# J-55
casing liner €580' to 6690' cemented with 25 sacks. Liner
periorated 4 holes per foot 6659' te 66717,

Abandoned as South Blanco Tocito Water Injection Well 5-30-56,
Tempcrary abandoned 5-30-56 to present,

Approval for unorthodox location number NSL 1133,

it is now proposed to mill out liner then deepen well to 7430
to complete well in Dakota Zone.

4 1/2" 11.6# liner will be cemented approx. 6550' to TD, then
7" casing will be perforated at 5290' and cemented from 5293'
to surface by circulating and squeezing.,

After cementing well would be completed in Chacra, Mesa Verde and
Dakota Zones with Chacra and Mesa Verde commingled above permanent’
type packer set between Mesa Verde and Dzkota Zones,

Zones above and below packer will be produced to surface thru
separate strings of tubing.



CAULKINS OIL CO.

Post Office Box 780
Farmington, New Mexico 8740]

Exhibit #3B

S4% E. Proposed new well to drilled cto Dakota at apprex. 7450',

New 7" 23 and 26# K-55 Smls casing to be cemented TD to surface in
three stages.,

Completion will be in Chacra, Mesa Verde and Dakota Zones with
Chacra and Mesa Verde commingled above permanent type packer
set between Mcsa Verde and Dakota Zones.

Zones above and helow packer will be produced to surface thru
separate strings of tubing.
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Exhibit #3C

268 E. Proposed new well to drilled to Dakota at approx. 7300'.

New 7" 23 and 26# K-55 Smls casing to be cemented TD to suiface in

three stagau,

Completion will be in Chacra, Mesa Vercde and Dakota Zones with
Chacra and Mesa Verde commingled above permanent type packer
set between Mesa Verde and Dakota Zones.

Zones above and below packer will be produced to surface thru
separate strings of tubing.

CAULKINS OIL CO.
Post Office Box 780
Farmingtor, New Mexico 87401
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CAULKINS OIL CO.

Post Office Box 780
Farmington, New Mexico 87401

Exhibit #3D

346 TD--7620".

5 1/2" 15.5# and 17# J-55 Smls casing cemented with 1460 sacks in
three stages circulated to surface.

5 1/2" casing perforated 7264' to 7603' in Dakota formation and
is presently producing as a single Dakota well,

Average Monthly Production 4,500 MCF,

It is now proposed toc recomplete well in Chacra, Mesa Verde and
Dakota Zones with Chacra and Mesa Verde commingled above permanent
% type packer set between Mesa Verde and Dakota Zones,

Zones above and below packer will be produced to surface thru
separate string: of tubing,
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CAULKINS OiL CoO.

Post Office Box 780
Farmington, New Mexico 87401

Case No.

6800

Exhibit #4

Caulkins 0il Company Wells now commingled and producing frem Chacra-Mesa Verde,

Monthly Prod.

104 224 A 679 812
Oct,, 1978 2444
Nov. 3493
Dec., 5766
Jan,. 1979 4hL0d
Feb, 1607
Mar. 4607
Apr, 3087
May 3257
June 2745
July 2176
Aug. 1810
Sept. 2237
Oct, 1808 236 711
Nov,. 1731 16,620 11,250 18,007
Dec. 1788 19. 13413 6. 741 12,40':‘

Pressure Information

tests:

Wells

224 A

812

L3200

Chacra Zone

ST Pressure
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IP thru 3/4" Choke
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SI Pressure
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224 A and 812 were tested before commingling. Following are results of those |
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KELLAHIN and KELLAHIN
Attorneys at Law

Jason Kellahin 5060 Don Gaspar Avenue

, : Post Office Box 1769
W. Thomas Kellahin s N , s Telemhone 9824285
Karen Aubrey anta Fe, New Mexico 01

Area Code 50$

January 2, 1979

Mr. Dan Nutter
0il Conservation Division
P. 0. Box 2088
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

re: Caulkins 0Oil Company

Dear Dan:

In accordance with your inquiry about Caulkins' dual
completion cases which I filed with the 0il Conservation
on December 21lst for hearing on January 39th, I am informed
that the dual completions will be produced up separate
strings of tubing.

Also enclosed is another apnlication for hearing on
the same date.

—

V7t§/2ruly yours,

\

\
W.\Téggzg\ﬁéllahin

cc: Mr. Charles Varguer




KEI.LAHIN and KELLAHIN
Attorneys at Law
Jason Kellahin 500 Don Gaspar Avenue
W. Thomas Kellabin Post Office Box 1769

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 Telephcne 9324235

Karen Aubrey Area Code 50§

RECLIVED

o0

Mr. Joe Ramey nco 2 1979

0il Conservation Division _

P. O. Box 2088 Dil Conservation

Sania Fe, New PMexico 87501 ﬁﬂ,flh  H00

re: Caulkins 0il Company
Dear Joe:

: Please set the three enclosed applications for
’ hearing on January 30th, 1980.

Thank you very much.

I RIVLASAR P

WTK : mm
Encls.

ARG,

R

cc: Charles Varquer
; Arnold Raether
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BEFORE THE

OIL CONSERVATTON DIVISION RECEIVED
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY DEC 211979
STATE OF NEW MEXICO Of Conservation

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF
CAULKINS OIL COMPANY FOR APPROVAL

OF DUAL COMPLETION AND DOWNHOLE
COMMINGLING OF FIVE WELLS, RIO ARRIBA
COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

No. 50O

APPLICATIO!

COMES NOW CAULKINS OIL COMPANY and applies to the 0il
commingle production from Chacra Formation and Mesa Verde
Formation within the Mesa Verde and to then dually complete
those two zones with the Dakota Formaticn, Rio Arriba County,

New Mexico and in support thereof would show the Division:

=
>
o}

he operator of the following wells
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production from the Chacra and Mesa Verde Formations then

to dually complete those two zones with the Dakota Formation,
within the Mesa Verde Pool, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico,

to-wit:

(a) Breech "E" No. 83-FE well located in Unit L.,

Cm e m9 LN NLTT ATRADLE
oCl. J, 14U, ANUW, LWiri.

{(b) Breech "E" No. 68-E well located in Unit L.,
Ser 4 T?26N  RAW, NMPM

(c) Breech "A" No. 268-E located in Unit P.,
Sec. 16, T26N, R6W, NMPM.

~

T



(d) Breech "E" No. 54-E located in Unit P., o
Sec. 4, T26N, R6W, NMPM. foJt r,'f

P ¥
(e) Breech '"D'" No. 346, located in Unit D., ,}w” X

Sec. 22, T26N, R6W, NMPM. 4n {‘w
w o -

2. The approval of this application will recover gas
that would not otherwise be preduced, would not impair the
correlative rights of others and will be in the best

interest of conservation.

Respectfully submitted,
Ve s

CAULKINS OI?/SQMP&NX/

Y SN e
} C i f! .

By—l/f\\*’/~ﬂéf /45;4Q;£Ligicy
W. Thonas Kellahin

Kellahin & Kellghin

P. 0. Box 1769

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
Phone: (505) 982-4285




BEFORE THE
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

STATE OF NEW ME

£a & A

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF :
CAULKINS OIL COMPANY FOR APPROVAL DEC 21 1979
OF DUAL COMDLETION AND DOWNHOLE

COMMINGLING OF FIVE WELLS, RIO ARRIBA e L
COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. W, . .d

{
!

No. GL&OO

APPLICATION

COMES NOW CAULKINS OIL COMPANY and applies to the 0il
Conservation Division of New Mexico for authority teo
commingle production from Chacra Formation and Mesa Verde
Formation within the Mesa Verde and to then dually complete
those two zones with the Dakota Formation, Rio Arriba County,
New Mexico and in support thereof would show the Division:

1. Applicant is the operator of the following wells
Lor which ii seeks permission to downhole commingle
production from the Chacra and Mesa Verde Formations then

to dually complete those two zones with the Dakota Formation,

within the Mesa Verde Pool, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico,
to-wit:

(a) Breech "E" No. 83-E well located in Unit L.,
Sec. 5, TZ26N, Rb6W, NMPM.

i)
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=
-
o
-

(b) Breech "E" Mo. 68-FE well located in
Sce. 4, T26N, RGW, NMPM.

(c) Breech "A" No. 268-E located in Unit P.,
Sec. 16, T26N, R6W, NMPM.
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Breech "EY No. 54-E located in Unit P.,
Sec. 4, TZ6N, R6W, NMPM.

(e) Breech "D'" No. 346, located in Unit D.,
Sec. 22, T26N, R6W, NMPM.

2. The approval of this application will recover gas
that would not otherwise be produced, would not impair the
correlative rights of others and will be in the best

interest of conservation.

Respectfully submitted,

-
e

CAULKINS OIL COI’TPQNY

( ) L P /“/ //
‘,' o~ C /f 1 / ( (/. :
By N j‘-/‘-h/ékm

W. Thomas Kellahin
Kellahin & Kellahin

P. 6. Box 1769

Santa ¥e, New Mexico 87501
Phone: (505) 982-4285

!




BEFORE THE
011 CONSERVATION DIVISTON
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

RECEIVED

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF

CAULKINS OIL COMPANY FOR APPROVAL DEC 24 1979
OF DUAL COMPLETION AND DOWNHOLE ‘
COMMINGLING OF FIVE WELLS, RIO ARRIBA O Conservazon

—ape

COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

No. 693130

APPLICATION

COMES NOW CAULKINS OIL COMPANY and applies to the 0il

d Mesa Verde
Formation within the Mesa Verde and to then dually complete
those two zones with the Dakota Formation, Rio Arriba County,
New Mexico and in support thereof would show the Divisicn:

1. Applicant is the operator of the following wells
for which it seeks permission to downhole commingle

production from the Chacra and Mesa Verde Formations then

to dually complete those two zones with the Dakota Formation,
within the Mesa Vexrde Pool, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico,

to-wit:

(a) Breech "E'" No. 83-E well located in Unit L.,
Sec. 5, T26N, R6W, NMPM.

(b) Breech "E'" No. ©8-E well located in Unit L.,
Sec. 4, T26N, R6W, NMPM.

(c) Breech "A" No. 268-E located in Unit P.,
Sec. 16, T26N, R6W, NMPM.
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No. 54-E located in Unit P.,
N, R6W, NMPM.

(e) Breech '"D'" No. 346, located in Unit D.,
22, T26N, R6W, NMPM.

2. The approval of this application will recover gas
that would not otherwise be produced, would not impair the
correlative rights of others and will be in the best

interest of conservation.

Respectfully submltted

CAULKINS OIL COMPAVY
<) o I / r

N 7

By i = ’",/ N V’/Lﬂk.ﬂ
W. Thomas Kellahin

Kellahin & Kellahin

P. 0. Box 1769

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Phone: (505) 982-4285




OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

-TJ |
|
ROUGH f
‘% STATE OF NEW MEXICO
| ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT
dr/ ik
|
|

LN THE MATTRR OF THE HEARIN
‘CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF

L ‘CONSIDERING:
{' ; \ i
/ |

!
} CASE NO. 6800
]I
w
I
I

R
- ,
Order MNc., R- <. Wi

\ \// APPLICATION OF CAULKINS OIL COMPANY
/& !l;FOR A DUAL

COMPLETION AND DOWNHOLE COMMINGLING,
tmlo ARRIBA
COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

{
]
% ORDER OF THE DIVISION g )

'RY THE DIVISION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 o'clock a.m. ©on

o

|

|

E\ January 30 , 19 80 , at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before

T

}anminer Richard L. Stamets .

%i NOW, on this day of February s 19 80 s the

Py

ivision Director, having considered the testimony, the record,

T e T ]

nd the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised
‘in the premises,

| FINDS :

(1) That due public notice having been given as required by

aw, the Division has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject

atter thereof.

_.__3_..._'2'._____—_.___

3

) (2) That the applicant, _Eiusle‘i; ‘:'aétng]it]y t%odrﬁg?;"}:lompiete its breecn "¢ ' -
Wells Nos, 83-E located in Unit L of Section 5 and 54~E and 68~E located in Units P and L of Sectiom !

4; Breech "A" No. 268-E located in Unit P of Section 16; and Breech "D" No. 346 located im Unit ‘of

Section 22, all in Township 26 North, Range & HWest, in such a manner as to produce gas from the

Dakota formatjon and commingled Chacra and Mesaverde < i
D T production through parallel strings of tub: .
imeach of sacd tils. 1o
i | o346 Tocated—in—tnit—bof Sel
ship—2§ Noirth X "
J ; . .
Wmmm—s——mve‘ TtIo TTay—to
(combination) .
(tubingless)
X XX X l




J

shut-in for 7 consecutive days.
‘ (9 That in order to/afigzgzg\the commingle ;;;;}tlon

allccatled to the

(3) That the wechanics of the preposed  dual

IINYTY

T~ &3
-~

e
B ct

ar _ . . .
e feasible and in accord with good conservation practices.

(4) That from the Cz{ZJLKE&’- zone, the

o be

subject well ispcapable of wew marginal production conly.

Oacl'f
(5) That from the 7?7&44(oz*fdle, ’ zone, the

MF"’/‘J ‘Vét/ .
wellgispcapable of low marzginal production only.

subject w
(6) That the proposed commingling may result in the recover)
of additional hydrocarbons from each of the subject pools, therebj
prevpnfing waqu: and will not vinfa+o cenrrelative rightg_
(7) That the reserVoiricharacteristics of each of the
subject zones are such that underground waste would not be caused
78 sarh Cono-m]ﬁd weil
by the proposed commlngllng provided that thewnitt.lb nese shut-in
for an extended period.
(8) That to afford the Division theAépportunity to assess

the potential for waste and to expeditiously order apprbpriate

remedial action, the operator should notify the '~ /;71. te

district office of the DlVlSlon any tlme?ihe subject wellcis

mingiod vones in <

. )

[t ngc Z0Ii€EsS 1n \.rxe (SR J
percent/of the commingléz !p:oduction should be

percent of the com?}é;led

pd zone.

(ALTERNA%T/

{9) That in order +t0o allocata the o

7)) BESS =01 fo- I S L )

aled production to
each of the commingled zones in the wells, applicant should

consult with the supervisor of the A%PJ24/ district office

of the Division and determine an allocaticn formula for each of

the production zones.
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{7/0) @& That approval ui the subject appiication wilil pre
waste and protect correlative rights.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That the applicant,_ Caulkins 0il Company ’

-

is hereby authorized to complete its
Wells Kos, 83-E located in Unit L of Section $ and 54-F and 68-E located in nite P and
4; BDrecch A" Wo. 265-E located in Unit P of Section 16; and Breech "D" No. ted
Cection 22, all in Township 26 North, Range 6 Vest,

« Braech “E"

D“.& AU“

T -
L Y
346 located fn Unit My of

%h&p—@é—ﬁMnge’M Rio Arriba _}
County, New Mexico, as a&X dual completion(conventional)
(—ccnd_rhratrcrr)
Hor . . {eubinglessy

1
XXX ‘W‘) A o€ 7‘!7"'&1 of +w'o-'nqa~d'~iofroo'ucf &
to produce gas from the Dakota formation awd commingled Chacra i

and Mesaverde production through parallel strinocg of tubmuw:% .51’/‘4»4\

57’ M“« .Daéu'é 29 e '[‘ % C&-uiwmyAJX%eS

AR SR S N » ASDS . L
v o >~ LR X T T D v Lgfimul—rn:' R calh v |
5447'w¢ﬂ5 4

PROVIDED HOWEVER, that the applicant shall complete, operatej

and produce said well in accordance with the provisions of Rule
112-A of the Division Rules and Regulations insofar as said rule
is not inconsistent with this order;

PROVIDED FURTHER, that the applicant shall take

JOCLL/f&I’ /e;u laﬁkc/

annually thereafter during the aAwresl [, /mml /4

,‘H P
Test Period for the Mﬁ/eﬁca%sqwrdé or Zesii ’ﬂa/wé_ Pool.

{2) ThatSurisdictiop Bf this cadSe)\is retaiped fox,the

entry lof suc fu;\ther op{ers \as th DlVlsion-y/ Jm;{ecessa

NE At Sant ; New Mexico, on the §a¥ and year hereinabov

i
tests upon completion and

O

designated.




(1) That the applicant, B , 18
v ’.‘l‘{b’ . .
heazgby authorized to commingle 4C:,4¢5y$g, ~ and
jﬁﬁéggcjgrcffw : production within the wellbore of
(4 :
e iﬁi' o/}ue//: e losAred ORI
Sectign _. -~ = -, Township-—— ; Range ——  —— —7
b NMPM, ‘ County, New—Mexico.

(2) That the applicant shall ccnsult with the Supervisor

of the Azzf%c, ___district office of the Division and
l ArmbkAarvminsa mvm aAallAaAaat+isiarm Fasmemmain? oo Laoe Ll 3% 0 2L -~ ~ ..
e e il dan “aaa wAh A s e A e s AR A NS A EUIAA L KA A WS LT Qlaveauriulil y:.uuucl,_\_un

to each zone in each of the subject wells.

(AL'RERNATE)

(2) That //’/ﬂ \\percent of thg/égﬁmi gled
prodiiction shall/pé’allocateé to the ;// [
zon \and / // { percgﬁf/of the co ingleg//"' i
prod&sfigg/sﬁéll be allocat ~\ff/;hé/ —

zone.

() That the operator of the subject wellsshall immediately
notify the Division's /7, %~  district office any time End
V£t wells has been shut-in for 7 consecutive days and shall cohcurrentLy
present, to the Division, a plan for remedial action.

(57 That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the
entry of such further orders as the Division may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabov

W

designated.




